

No. 22-0224

---

**In the Supreme Court of Texas**

---

WARREN K. PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF TEXAS; SHAWN DICK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
WILLIAMSON COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

v.

ISABEL LONGORIA; CATHY MORGAN,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees.*

---

On Certified Questions  
from the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT  
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General  
State Bar No. 24115221  
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

BETH KLUSMANN  
Assistant Solicitor General

CODY C. COLL  
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for the Attorney General  
of Texas

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities .....	i
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Parties Agree That the First and Third Certified Questions Should Be Answered “No.” .....	2
II. Plaintiffs’ Efforts to Limit the Definition of “Solicits” Are Not Supported by the Statutory Text, and Their Complaints About the Attorney General’s Definition Are Premature. ....	3
A. The Court should reject Plaintiffs’ atextual reading of section 276.016.....	4
B. The Court should also reject Plaintiffs’ efforts to limit the statute to solicitation on an individual-by-individual basis. ....	12
C. The Court should reject Plaintiffs’ complaints that the Attorney General’s definition is unconstitutionally vague.....	13
Prayer .....	18
Certificate of Service.....	19
Certificate of Compliance .....	19

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Brady v. Fourteenth Ct. of Appeals</i> , 795 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. 1990) .....	6
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>Diruzzo v. State</i> , 581 S.W.3d 788 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Durden v. Shahan</i> , No. 04-19-00714-CV, 2021 WL 1894904 (Tex. App. — San Antonio May 12, 2021, pet. filed) .....	3

<i>Ex parte Ellis</i> , 309 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010) .....	16
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015) .....	17
<i>Fleming v. State</i> , 341 S.W.3d 415 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011) .....	16
<i>Greater Hous. P’ship v. Paxton</i> , 468 S.W.3d 51 (Tex. 2015) .....	7-8
<i>In re Hotze</i> , No. 21-0893, 2022 WL 815827 (Tex. Mar. 18, 2022) .....	8
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) .....	9
<i>Jaster v. Comet II Constr., Inc.</i> , 438 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. 2014) .....	5
<i>JCB, Inc. v. Horsburgh &amp; Scott Co.</i> , 597 S.W.3d 481 (Tex. 2019) .....	3
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	16
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996) .....	10
<i>Longoria v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-50110, 2022 WL 832239 (5th Cir. Mar. 21, 2022) .....	3, 14
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015) .....	17
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	10
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing &amp; Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015) .....	16
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	11
<i>Quick v. City of Austin</i> , 7 S.W.3d 109 (Tex. 1998) .....	9
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	16
<i>State v. Hollins</i> , 620 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2020) .....	8, 9, 13

<i>Tex. Workforce Comm’n v. Wichita County</i> , 548 S.W.3d 489 (Tex. 2018) .....	12
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	9
<i>Univ. of Tex. Med. Sch. at Hous. v. Than</i> , 901 S.W.2d 926 (Tex. 1995) .....	16
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	17
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015) .....	11
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , No. 22-0033, 2022 WL 726990 (Tex. Mar. 11, 2022) .....	4
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	9, 10, 11, 12
Tex. Const. art. V, § 21 .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 875(c) .....	17
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §§ 303.001-.154 .....	7
Tex. Educ. Code § 37.152(a)(2) .....	14
Tex. Elec. Code:	
§ 31.129 .....	1, 2, 18
§§ 82.001-.004 .....	8
§§ 82.007 .....	8
§ 276.016 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 276.016(a) .....	8
§ 276.016(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 276.016(e)(1) .....	13, 14
§ 276.016(e)(2) .....	8
Tex. Gov’t Code:	
§ 305.004 .....	14
§ 432.127 .....	7
Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 150.002 .....	7

Tex. Penal Code:	
§ 7.02(a)(2).....	14
§ 15.03 .....	7
§ 38.01(11) .....	7
§ 38.12 .....	7
§ 71.022(a).....	14
Tex. R. App. P. 58.1 .....	10

**Other Authorities:**

2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2021) .....	14
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2016) .....	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	9
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) .....	5, 12
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	6
Election Integrity Protection Act of 2021, 87th Leg., 2d C.S., ch. 1, 2021 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 3783.....	10
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989) .....	5
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003).....	6, 16
Webster’s New World College Dictionary (5th ed. 2016) .....	6, 16
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002 ed.) .....	5, 16
Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1950) .....	5
